

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC2018-1624

RESTORATION 1 OF PORT ST. LUCIE a/a/o John and Liz Squitieri,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

vs.

ARK ROYAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

ANSWER BRIEF/CROSS-INITIAL BRIEF

On Appeal from the Fourth District Court of Appeal
Lower Court Case No.: 4D17-1113

GUNSTER, YOAKLEY &
STEWART, P.A.

KENNETH B. BELL, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 347035
LAUREN V. PURDY, ESQ.

Florida Bar No.: 93943
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601
Tallahassee, FL 32301
kbell@gunster.com
lpurdy@gunster.com

Attorneys for Ark Royal Insurance Company

RECEIVED, 03/13/2019 05:27:47 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ANSWER BRIEF	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT – ANSWER BRIEF	5
ARGUMENT – ANSWER BRIEF	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
II. WITH ONLY AN INCOMPLETE OR PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT, RESTORATION 1 ONLY STOOD IN THE SHOES OF MS. SQUITIERI.....	8
III. A POST-LOSS INSURANCE CLAIM IS A CHOSE IN ACTION THAT IS FREELY ASSIGNABLE UNLESS OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY LAW OR CONTRACT.....	10
IV. AN INSURER MAY NOT REQUIRE ITS OWN CONSENT TO A POST-LOSS ASSIGNMENT; BUT, IT MAY REQUIRE A COMPLETE ASSIGNMENT BY ALL AFFECTED INSUREDS AND NAMED MORTGAGEES	13
V. ARK ROYAL’S CONDITION REQUIRING A TRUE ASSIGNMENT SERVES A VALID PURPOSE AND IS NOT SUPERFLUOUS.....	15
VI. RESTORATION 1’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW	18
A. There are no material issues of fact preventing dismissal.....	18
B. Restoration 1 did not allege actual or apparent agency.	19
C. Restoration 1 did not allege equitable assignment.	20

CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF	22
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	22
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT – CROSS-APPEAL.....	28
ARGUMENT – CROSS-APPEAL.....	31
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	31
II. FLORIDA LAW FAVORS THE ENFORCEMENT OF CONTRACTS UNLESS THEY ARE CLEARLY CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY	31
III. <i>WEST FLORIDA GROCERY</i> IS A NARROW COMMON LAW EXCEPTION TO THE GENERAL RULE OF CONTRACT ENFORCEMENT.....	34
IV. REQUIRING ALL INSUREDS AND NAMED MORTGAGEES TO CONSENT TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF A CLAIM BENEFIT AFFECTING THE SECURED PROPERTY IS AN ENFORCEABLE CONTRACTUAL CONDITION.....	37
A. <i>Security First</i> fails to differentiate between two distinct assignment provisions and misstates the rule of law from <i>West Florida Grocery</i>	38
B. <i>Security First</i> compounds this misstatement in its reliance on subsequent case law.	40
C. <i>Security First</i> improperly extends the narrow common law rule to encompass any clause requiring conditions on a post-loss assignment.	42
D. Unlike the insurer’s consent, the consent of other insureds and named mortgagees is not superfluous.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

State Cases

<i>Abraham K. Kohl, D.C. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 955 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	32
<i>Accident Cleaners, Inc. v. Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 186 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	14, 41
<i>Aldana v. Colo. Palms Plaza, Ltd.</i> , 591 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	10
<i>Atwell v. W. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 163 So. 27 (Fla. 1935)	16
<i>Better Constr., Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 651 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	14, 41
<i>Bio Logic, Inc. v. ASI Preferred Ins. Co.</i> , 238 So. 3d 769 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....	14, 38
<i>Bioscience W., Inc. v. Gulfstream Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 185 So. 3d 638 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	34, 36, 45
<i>Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. Williams</i> , 17 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 1944)	1, 31, 45
<i>C.P. Motion, Inc. v. Goldblatt</i> , 193 So. 3d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	10
<i>Cont’l Cas. Co. v. Ryan Inc. E.</i> , 974 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2008)	14, 40, 42
<i>Cordis Corp. v. Sonics Intern., Inc.</i> , 427 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	10
<i>Fair Ins. Rates in Monroe, Inc. v. Office of Ins. Reg.</i> , 244 So. 3d 396 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018)	8
<i>Farmer’s Ins. Exchange v. Udall</i> , 424 P.3d 420 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2018).....	35, 36

<i>Ga. Co-Operative Fire Ins. Ass'n v. Borchardt & Co.</i> , 51 S.E. 429 (Ga. 1905)	passim
<i>Giles v. Sun Bank, N.A.</i> , 450 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	20
<i>Griffin v. ARX Holding Corp.</i> , 208 So. 3d 164 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	33
<i>Hagen v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 675 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	32
<i>Horowitz v. Laske</i> , 855 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	20
<i>Johnson, Pope, Bokor, Ruppel & Burns, LLP v. Forier</i> , 67 So. 3d 315 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Langford v. Wauchula State Bank</i> , 4 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1941)	16
<i>Lauren Kyle Holdings, Inc. v. Health-Peterson Const. Corp.</i> , 864 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	8
<i>Leesburg Comm. Cancer Ctr. v. Leesburg Regional Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 972 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	9
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Simkins Indus., Inc.</i> , 704 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1998)	35
<i>Merkle v. Health Options, Inc.</i> , 940 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	19
<i>Millard Gutter Co. v. Farm Bureau Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 295 Neb. 419 (Neb. 2016)	35, 36
<i>Morin v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 963 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	8, 31
<i>Nat'l Title Ins. Co. v. Lakeshore 1 Condo. Ass'n</i> , 691 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	16

<i>One Call Prop. Servs. Inc. v. Sec. First Ins. Co.</i> , 165 So. 3d 749 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	14, 19, 41
<i>Restoration 1 of Port St. Lucie v. Ark Royal Ins. Co.</i> , 255 So. 3d 344 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018).....	passim
<i>Richard’s Paint Mfg., Co. v. Onyx Paints, Inc.</i> , 394 So. 2d 1064 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	12
<i>Sanislo v. Give Kids the World, Inc.</i> , 157 So. 3d 256 (Fla. 2015)	31
<i>Saunders v. Saunders</i> , 796 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	33
<i>Sec. First Ins. Co. v. State, Office of Ins. Regulation</i> , 177 So. 3d 627 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	14, 41
<i>Security First Ins. Co. v State, Office of Ins. Regulation</i> , 232 So. 3d 1157 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017).....	passim
<i>SourceTrack, LLC v. Ariba, Inc.</i> , 958 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	20
<i>Spa Creek Servs., LLC v. S.W. Cole, Inc.</i> , 239 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017).....	10
<i>Space Coast Credit Union v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 483 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	9, 11, 12
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pridgen</i> , 498 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1986)	32
<i>Univ. of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993)	33
<i>Veal v. Voyager Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 51 So. 3d 1246 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	19
<i>Wehr Constructors, Inc. v. Assurance Co. of Am.</i> , 384 S.W.3d 680 (Ky. 2012).....	35

<i>West Florida Grocery Co. v. Teutonia Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 77 So. 209 (Fla. 1917).....	passim
---	--------

Federal Cases

<i>In re Surfside Resort & Suites, Inc.</i> , 344 B.R. 179 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006).....	35
--	----

State Statutes

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const	33
Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const.....	33
Fla. Stat. § 624.155	17
Fla. Stat. § 627.405	14, 41
Fla. Stat. § 627.410(3).....	3
Fla. Stat. § 627.411(1).....	3, 8
Fla. Stat. § 627.428	42

State Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(b)(3)	3
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(c)	4

Other Authorities

3 Ann. Cas. 472.....	34
3A Fla. Jur 2d Assignments § 1	9
6 Am. Jur. 2d Assignments § 76.....	12
29 Williston on Contracts § 74:60	9
42 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 763 Corporate Succession and Insurance Rights After Henkel: A Return to Common Sense (2007)	11
Restatement (Second) Contracts § 326.....	12, 13
